
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2058

TO BE ANSWERED ON 29TH NOVEMBER, 2019

SETTING UP AIIMS-LIKE INSTITUTIONS

2058. SHRIMATI ANNPURNA DEVI:
SHRI Y.S. AVINASH REDDY:
SHRI KANUMURU RAGHU RAMA KRISHANA RAJU:
DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR:
SHRI PARTHIBAN S.R.:
ADV. ADOOR PRAKASH:
SHRI MANICKAM TAGORE B.:
SHRI NIHAL CHAND:
MS. RAMYA HARIDAS:
SHRI K. MURALEEDHARAN:
SHRI NARENDRA KUMAR:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has approved setting up of new AIIMS-like institutes in various parts of the country, if so, the details thereof along with their present status, State/UT-wise;

(b) the guidelines in place for setting up of AIIMS-like institutes in the country;

(c) whether various State Governments have requested for setting up AIIMS-like hospitals in their respective States, if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise and the decision taken by the Government on each such request/ proposal;

(d) whether the Government has set any plan outlay and time limit for completion of such AIIMS institutes in the country, if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the funds allocated and utilized for the proposed AIIMS institutions, institution-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a): 22 AIIMS have been announced/sanctioned to be set under Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY). Six (06) AIIMS i.e. Bhopal, Bhubaneswar, Jodhpur, Patna,
Raipur and Rishikesh are functional. Details are as per Annexure.

(b): Guiding principle for establishing additional AIIMS like institutions/hospitals in the country is the Presidential address to the Parliament dated 9th June, 2014 wherein it was inter-alia announced that “to address the shortfall of health care professionals, health education and training will be transformed and AIIMS like institutes will be established in every State in a phased manner”.


Under Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY), All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) are being set up in various states of the country as per the budget announcements.

(c): Yes. Apart from 22 new AIIMS which have been announced/sanctioned, proposals for setting up AIIMS-like hospitals have been received from Arunachal Pradesh, Goa, Karnataka, Kerala, Tripura and Mizoram.

AIIMS are being set up in various parts of the country in a phased manner as per budget announcements keeping in view gaps in tertiary healthcare infrastructures in different regions of the country and availability of funds.

(d) & (e): Details of approved outlay, time limit for completion of AIIMS and fund position is attached as Annexure.


Annexure

Status of new AIIMS under PMSSY

Phase AIIMS Date of Cabinet
Approval

Approved
Cost (Rs.
in crore)

Approved
Timeline

Status Funds
released so far
(Rs. in crore)

Ph-I Functional – (06)
Raipur, Patna, Jodhpur, Bhopal, Rishikesh and Bhubaneswar

Ph-II AIIMS, Rae
Bareli

05.02.2009
[Revised Cost
Estimates (RCE)
was approved by
EFC on
22.06.2017]

823 June, 2020  OPD & Residential
block completed.

 Medical College /
Hospital under
construction

 Progress – 65%

342.02

Ph-IV AIIMS,
Mangalagiri,
Andhra
Pradesh

07.10.2015 1618 Oct, 2020  Progress of work:
 Phase I - OPD Block

& Residential
Complex: 77%

 Phase II – Hospital
and Academic
Campus: 38%

496.79

AIIMS,
Nagpur
(Maharashtra)

07.10.2015 1577 Oct, 2020  Progress of work:
 Phase I - OPD Block

& Residential
Complex: 88%

 Phase II – Hospital
and Academic
Campus: 42.5%

572.59

AIIMS,
Kalyani (West
Bengal)

07.10.2015 1754 Oct, 2020  Progress of work:
 Phase I - OPD Block

& Residential
Complex: 64%

 Phase II – Hospital
and Academic
Campus: 43%

547.64

AIIMS,
Gorakhpur
(Uttar
Pradesh)

20.07.2016 1011 April, 2020  Work in progress-
52.01%

433.07

Ph-V AIIMS,
Bathinda
(Punjab)

27.07.2016 925 June, 2020  Work in progress-
44.56%

361.95

AIIMS,
Guwahati
(Assam)

24.05.2017 1123 April, 2021  Work in progress-
7.22%

177.35

AIIMS,
Bilaspur (H.P)

03.01.2018 1471.04 Dec, 2021  Boundary wall work in
progress.

 Work in progress- 14%

314.08

AIIMS,
Madurai,
Tamil Nadu

17.12.2018 1264 Sep, 2022  Pre-investment work in
progress.

 Process initiated for availing loan through JICA for the
establishment work of AIIMS.

 Loan agreement likely to be signed by Sep,
2020 subject to
approval of Govt. of

5


India & Govt. of Japan.

AIIMS, Bihar -- -- State Government yet to identify land for AIIMS.

-

AIIMS Jammu 10.01.2019 1661 Jan, 2023  Pre-investment
activities in progress.

 Design Consultant appointed.

 Master plan finalized.
 Financial bids received for the tender floated by CPWD.

48.33

AIIMS
Kashmir

10.01.2019 1828 Jan, 2025  Pre-investment
activities in progress.

 Design Consultant finalized.

 Master plan finalized.
 NIT being prepared by

CPWD.

42.51

Ph-VI AIIMS,
Jharkhand

16.05.2018 1103 Feb, 2022  Executing Agency for
main work appointed.

 Work in progress-
3.5%.

114.96

AIIMS,
Rajkot,
Gujarat

10.01.2019 1195 Oct, 2022  Pre-investment
activities in progress.

 Executing Agency for
the main work
appointed.

5

Ph-VII AIIMS,
Bibinagar,
Telangana

17.12.2018 1028 Sep, 2022  Pre-investment work in
progress.

 Executing Agency for
the main work
appointed.

5

Ph-
VIII

AIIMS,
Manethi
(Haryana)

28.02.2019 1299 Feb, 2023  Encumbrance free land
yet to be handed over
by State Govt.

-

*********

